
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 25, 2021

SPECIAL, 5/25/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on May 25, 2021, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 25, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
May 25, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 25th day ofMay 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 a.m.- WORKSHOP- To receive information regarding establishing a presence of the Army National Guard
at the Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

INVOCATION: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 25, 2021

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(RFP 18-059/YS), Food Service Consulting and Management Services
for Jefferson County Correctional Facility for a first one (1) year renewal
with Trinity Services Group, Inc. from June 16, 2021 to June 15, 2022;
with a 3.7% CPI increase in meal pricing per the terms of the contract.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
21-035/DC) with Spectrum and Jefferson County for Standard Cable
Service located at Precinct 2, 7759 Viterbo Rd, Unit STE 1, Nederland,
TX  77627; for a total monthly cost of $104.94 and a one-time change of
service charge of $99.00. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 3 (three)
to contract (RFP18-034/YS), Janitorial Services for Jefferson County. 
This amendment will change service cost of $20.00 per visit to $30.00
per visit for Jefferson County Precinct 3 Service Center due to the
increase in service area from 7,140 square feet to 8,580 square feet.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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May 25, 2021

4. Consider and approve an auction of surplus property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s Auction, Inc. The
auction is schedule for Saturday, June 5, 2021 at 9:00 A.M.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property.  Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.       
                                       

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 2:

7. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Craig Keith Turner as a full-
time Deputy Constable with Constable Precinct 2 in accordance with
Local Government Code ( LGC) 86.011.   

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 25, 2021

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Considerand approve budget transfer – Service Center – additional cost
for repairs.

120-8095-417-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $40,000.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $40,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Jail –additional cost for roof
repair.

120-3062-423-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $9,576.00

120-3062-423-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $9,576.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

10. Considerand approve budget transfer – Crime Lab – additional cost for
part time help.

120-3060-421-1005 EXTRA HELP $7,000.00

120-3060-421-2002 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT $7,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

11. Considerand approve budget transfer – Criminal District Court –
purchase three laptops.

120-2032-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $4,500.00

120-2032-412-5073 TRANSCRIPT TESTIMONY $4,500.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

12. Considerand approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct 4 – additional
cost formaterials.

114-0402-431-3016 CHEMICALS, SPRAYS, ETC. $6,000.00

114-0405-431-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $6,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending April 30, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

14. Regular County Bills – check #482746 through checks #482955.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
May 25, 2021

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Receive and file executed Memorandum of Understanding between
Jefferson County and Lamar State College- Port Arthur Department of
Workforce & Continuing Education.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Texas Department of Agriculture Texas Community Development Block
Grant Program Amendment No. 2, Contract No. 7218240, to extend
termination date until October 30, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 66

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve an amendment to Sections 11.1 and 11.2
of the Jefferson County Subdivision Regulations regarding Private Road
Subdivisions.

Regulations amended to state court may approve.

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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18. Receive and file executed Amendment to Surface Lease NO.
SL20170030 between Jefferson County and the Texas General Land
Office regarding the offshore borrow area for the dune restoration
project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 67 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

19. Receive and file Antiquities Permit #HS 1094 issued by the Texas
Historical Commission approving the installation of an audio/visual
system in the Commissioner’s Courtroom.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

20. Receive and File Investment Schedule for April, 2021, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 84 - 86

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

21. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 09-U-21 to Southern Broadband
LLC for the placement of fiber optic internet at The Cove at Taylor
Landing Subdivision. This project is located in Precinct No. 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 87 - 99

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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HUMAN RESOURCES:

22. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Kenneth Breakfield, an employee of the Sheriff’s
Department.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

PUBLIC HEALTH:

23. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Tina
Champagne for 31 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County
Public Health Department (Unit 1 & 2) and to the citizens of Jefferson
County and wishing her well in her retirement.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 100 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

24. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Interlocal Government Agreement between Jefferson County and the
Sabine Pass Port Authority (SPPA) regarding the Jefferson County
Sheriff’s Marine Division for the purpose of increasing access and
navigability, pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 101 - 103

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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25. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Kevin B Lovett
for 28 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office
and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in his
retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 104 - 104

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Spectrum Enterprise Service Order v2011113  CONFIDENTIAL Page 1 of 5 

© 2016-2021 Charter Communications Operating, LLC.  All Rights Reserved 

Created Date: 5/20/2021 

SERVICE ORDER 

THIS SERVICE ORDER (“Service Order”), is executed and effective upon the date of the signature set forth in the 

signature block below (“Effective Date”) and is by and between Charter Communications Operating, LLC on 

behalf of those operating subsidiaries providing the Service(s) hereunder (“Spectrum”) and Customer (as shown 

below) and is governed by and subject to the Spectrum Enterprise Commercial Terms of Service posted to the 

Spectrum Enterprise website, https://enterprise.spectrum.com/ (or successor url) or, if applicable, an existing 

services agreement mutually executed by the parties (each, as appropriate, a “Service Agreement”). Except as 

specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Service Agreement shall remain unamended 

and in full force and effect. 

Spectrum Enterprise Contact Information 

Spectrum Enterprise 

12405 Powerscourt Drive 

St. Louis, MO 63131 

Contact:  Altoria Prince     

Telephone: 4092171760     

Email:    altoria.prince@charter.com 

Customer Information 

Customer Name 

JEFFERSON COUNTY (HQ) 

Order # 

12572756 

Address 

1149 PEARL ST Data Cente BEAUMONT TX 77701 

Telephone 

(409) 835-8693 

Email: 

jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Contact Name 

JamieWest 

Telephone 

(409) 835-8693 

Email: 

jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us 

Billing Address 

1149 PEARL ST Data Cente BEAUMONT TX 77701 

Billing Contact Name 

Jamie West  

Telephone 

(409) 835-8693  

Email: 

jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us 

NEW AND REVISED SERVICES AT 7759 Viterbo Rd  Unit STE 1, Nederland TX 77627 

Service Description Contract 

Term 

Quantity Sales Price 

Monthly 

Recurring 

Charges 

SPECTRUM BUSINESS TV 

Month to 

Month 
1 $  64.99 $  64.99 

SPECTRUM RECEIVER 

Month to 

Month 
5 $   7.99 $  39.95 

TOTAL* $104.94 

14

https://enterprise.spectrum.com/


Spectrum Enterprise Service Order v2011113  CONFIDENTIAL Page 2 of 5 

© 2016-2021 Charter Communications Operating, LLC.  All Rights Reserved 

Created Date: 5/20/2021 

ONE TIME FEES AT 7759 Viterbo Rd  Unit STE 1, Nederland TX 77627 

Service Description Quantity Sales Price 

Install 

One Time 

Charge 

Installation 
1 $  99.00 

TOTAL* $99.00 
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Spectrum Enterprise Service Order v2011113  CONFIDENTIAL Page 3 of 5 

© 2016-2021 Charter Communications Operating, LLC.  All Rights Reserved 

Created Date: 5/20/2021 

1. TOTAL FEES.  Total Monthly Recurring Charges and Total One-Time Charges are due in accordance

with the monthly invoice.

2. TAXES.  Prices for Services do not include taxes, surcharges, or other fees.

3. NO UNTRUE STATEMENTS.  Customer represents and warrants to Spectrum that neither this Service

Order, nor any other information, including without limitation, any schedules or drawings furnished to

Spectrum contains any untrue or incorrect statement of material fact or omits or fails to state a material

fact.

4. SPECIAL TERMS.

The Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Service Order. 
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Spectrum Enterprise Service Order v2011113  CONFIDENTIAL Page 5 of 5 

© 2016-2021 Charter Communications Operating, LLC.  All Rights Reserved 

Created Date: 5/20/2021 
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1

Fran Lee

From: Joe Zurita <jzurita@co.jefferson.tx.us>
Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2021 8:34 AM
To: Fran Lee
Subject: budget amendment

Importance: High

Good morning Fran, Please put in the next commissioners court agenda. I am needing to transfer $40,000.00 from 
account 120‐8095‐417‐30‐37 to account 120‐8095‐417‐40‐08.  I am dealing with another fleet accident with no 
insurance to cover the county vehicle.  
 
 

Joe L. Zurita Jr. 
Director of Service Center 
7789 Viterbo Rd.  
Nederland, Tx 77627 
409-719-5937 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-25-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               143.35     482824
DAWN DONUTS                                            52.50     482919
                                                                           195.85**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               120.83     482780
M&D SUPPLY                                              7.50     482791
MUSTANG CAT                                            19.58     482797
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         134.46     482810
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               407.16     482830
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .43     482852
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    166.34     482898
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      228.49     482905
GULF COAST                                            622.80     482941
                                                                         1,707.59**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 125.00     482795
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     482796
RITTER @ HOME                                         195.72     482806
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.37     482869
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.50     482879
                                                                           391.59**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                795.05     482762
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          1,832.78     482772
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    117.24     482774
ENTERGY                                                27.15     482780
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                   1,127.55     482790
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     482796
STRATTON INC.                                          19.99     482825
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  342.17     482833
ON TIME TIRE                                          290.00     482892
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      194.33     482918
                                                                         4,770.11**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               395.00     482763
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 72.00     482767
M&D SUPPLY                                              4.14     482791
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          64.68     482810
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.00     482852
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       36.72     482860
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             577.60     482917
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   383.25     482935
                                                                         1,540.39**
ENGINEERING FUND

CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC                           145.20     482899
                                                                           145.20**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                52.99     482780
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                   2,024.30     482790
RITTER @ HOME                                           7.90     482806
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              378.00     482909
                                                                         2,463.19**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.99     482800
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          38.61     482808
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          687.68     482852
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     482885
                                                                         1,159.68*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.53     482852
                                                                             5.53*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-25-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.19     482852
                                                                            12.19*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          241.46     482852
                                                                           241.46*
COUNTY JUDGE

LOU ANNE GARDNER ATTORNEY AT LAW                      500.00     482836
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.99     482852
WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     482888
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                  500.00     482906
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     482921
                                                                         1,908.99*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.76     482852
                                                                            26.76*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           97.05     482852
                                                                            97.05*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.88     482852
                                                                             1.88*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   70.00     482786
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               107.10     482824
ADVANCED STAFFING                                     136.50     482831
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,517.00     482850
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        6,054.23     482885
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,828.00     482891
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,487.66     482893
UNIVERSAL OPERATIONS LLC                            8,077.50     482929
SCHWEISS DISTRIBUTING INC.                            300.00     482939
ABILITA                                             5,471.74     482955
                                                                        26,049.73*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.60     482800
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            553.45     482835
FORMAX                                              1,190.00     482920
                                                                         1,797.05*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          140.98     482852
                                                                           140.98*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES                       1,510.89     482750
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          301.27     482852
                                                                         1,812.16*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                  6.60     482777
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             100.80     482787
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,108.54     482800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          117.15     482852
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,404.97     482901
                                                                         4,738.06*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          415.05     482800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          341.29     482852
AERIALINK, LLC                                        122.19     482949
                                                                           878.53*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          395.00     482758
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     482798
OFFICE DEPOT                                          302.77     482800
                                                                         9,447.77*
58TH DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    05-25-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     482812
                                                                            29.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.04     482852
                                                                             2.04*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     482852
                                                                              .86*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    113.66     482815
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     395.00     482821
                                                                           508.66*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                               11,782.89     482756
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.66     482852
TURK LAW FIRM                                         900.00     482897
                                                                        12,706.55*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    350.00     482947
                                                                           350.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK                                        165.90     482757
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       350.00     482773
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     482804
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                    75.00     482818
                                                                         1,090.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.81     482852
                                                                            18.81*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          503.98     482800
                                                                           503.98*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.80     482852
                                                                            64.80*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           42.69     482800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.14     482852
                                                                            44.83*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     482749
PETER DOYLE                                           250.00     482770
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     482803
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            492.49     482835
JOHN D WEST                                           650.00     482840
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.23     482852
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     650.00     482867
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH                        400.00     482946
                                                                         2,951.72*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     482803
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     482805
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.64     482852
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     482867
TURK LAW FIRM                                         750.00     482897
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     482911
                                                                         2,211.64*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.04     482852
                                                                             2.04*
MEDIATION CENTER
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    05-25-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.99     482852
                                                                             5.99*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 30.18     482776
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     482793
OFFICE DEPOT                                          254.12     482800
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             10.00     482835
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,381.15     482848
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          968.14     482852
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        527.16     482854
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   209.70     482858
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         85.00     482882
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    40.75     482907
GALLS LLC                                             359.00     482915
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             112.00     482933
                                                                         6,119.20*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     257.58     482778
THERMAL SCIENTIFIC, INC.                              574.78     482823
INTERNATIONAL ASSN. FOR PROPERTY &                    765.00     482834
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               282.00     482884
SURVEY MONKEY                                         372.00     482910
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                     1,800.81     482936
                                                                         4,052.17*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       195.00     482746
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  735.00     482752
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     14,857.98     482764
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                461.20     482767
ECOLAB                                                569.90     482771
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               2,068.40     482779
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          171.00     482783
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,232.60     482785
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  361.23     482786
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   584.77     482788
M&D SUPPLY                                             17.58     482791
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     482793
OFFICE DEPOT                                          534.56     482800
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                   5,280.00     482801
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  90.42     482807
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      507.12     482809
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          95.77     482826
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     482827
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                    15.00     482838
COOK'S CORRECTIONAL KITCHEN EQUIP                      81.31     482855
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     735.88     482861
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       231.22     482863
HANDCUFF WAREHOUSE                                    199.90     482871
BELT SOURCE                                            31.20     482873
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                        32.09     482874
MARK ELLIS                                            258.39     482875
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,087.63     482883
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             765.20     482889
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    450.00     482895
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     279.20     482896
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                           11,063.62     482900
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,040.73     482901
JOHN CHATELAIN II                                      39.78     482902
MAYES WOOD FLOORING                                13,870.00     482904
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                      177.10     482912
GALLS LLC                                           2,964.30     482915
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    146.89     482922
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   135.00     482927
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     154.00     482928
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         71,625.01     482940
SUPERIOR WASTE SOLUTIONS LLC                          319.50     482943
SHAVER FOODS LLC                                      878.60     482951
                                                                       138,828.08*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     482787
OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.96     482800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.56     482852
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         44.24     482859
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                        64.96     482914
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       146.16     482916
TRISH DAVIS                                            35.84     482938
                                                                           399.67*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,762.28     482764
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      200.17     482809
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,480.00     482811
FLOWERS FOODS                                          67.79     482864
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,980.72     482865
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     147.00     482869
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                 1,985.00     482880
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     482889
                                                                        10,806.75*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          113.71     482852
                                                                           113.71*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         200.00     482817
                                                                           200.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          849.00     482761
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       60.00     482775
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  51.60     482779
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       315.00     482813
                                                                         1,275.60*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.28     482852
                                                                             9.28*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 133.44     482779
AT&T                                                   35.65     482814
                                                                           169.09*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                           30.88     482800
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            492.49     482835
                                                                           523.37*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TYLER FITZGERALD                                       99.12     482937
                                                                            99.12*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,881.94     482755
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     482759
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,160.00     482765
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     482789
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  3,000.00     482794
TEXAS STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY                         252.00     482822
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.70     482852
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        141.30     482857
                                                                        14,506.94*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     482766
TEXAS STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY                         252.00     482822
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        141.30     482857
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    81.72     482862
                                                                         1,515.02*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            33,674.81     482903
                                                                        33,674.81*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     482848
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                   75.00     482754
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             205.89     482768
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         389.08     482808
AT&T                                                  171.71     482814
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     665.00     482881
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     482889
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    103.29     482922
REXEL USA INC                                         127.45     482932
AT&T CORP                                           5,852.85     482954
                                                                         8,322.97*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          15.20     482806
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          72.98     482808
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      75.62     482869
JONES TRAILER SALES                                   100.00     482877
                                                                           263.80*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     261.95     482747
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    10,816.16     482748
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               350.00     482763
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    366.19     482784
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 840.09     482802
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                              485.50     482832
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             42.41     482835
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482841
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482842
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482843
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482844
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482845
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482846
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     482847
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      406.71     482868
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               190.00     482872
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     482894
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    176.76     482898
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      187.38     482905
DENNIS LOWE                                            80.30     482924
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         369.90     482926
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  3,383.00     482934
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   362.89     482935
                                                                        18,521.74*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.80     482852
                                                                             9.80*
                                                                       308,371.71**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      75.15     482869
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   585.00     482893
                                                                           660.15**
FEMA EMERGENCY

TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        165.00     482944
                                                                           165.00**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CMI INC                                             1,159.00     482760
                                                                         1,159.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   189.95     482858
MARY BEVIL                                          1,204.50     482945
                                                                         1,394.45**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  711.83     482901
                                                                           711.83**
EMPG GRANT
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AT&T                                                   25.51     482751
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      182.87     482849
                                                                           208.38**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     2,569.97     482913
                                                                         2,569.97**
GRANT A STATE AID

TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           800.00     482820
HAYS COUNTY                                        11,032.00     482828
BI INCORPORATED                                        76.50     482839
JUVENILE JUSTICE ASSOC. OF TEXAS                      150.00     482856
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     2,569.97     482913
                                                                        14,628.47**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          380.85     482800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           80.01     482852
JCCSC                                                 670.00     482886
                                                                         1,130.86**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        586.60     482753
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            385.00     482782
M&D SUPPLY                                             39.52     482791
MARKET BASKET                                          19.46     482792
AT&T                                                  151.86     482814
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,185.92     482816
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,228.10     482866
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     177.36     482896
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              438.92     482900
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     73.69     482922
                                                                         5,286.43**
JAG GRANTS

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   740.00     482769
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,317.90     482854
                                                                         2,057.90**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,716.87     482800
                                                                         1,716.87**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,584.24     482878
EASTMAN PARK MICROGRAPHICS INC                      1,475.22     482890
                                                                        13,059.46**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

M&D SUPPLY                                              9.00     482791
MUNRO'S                                                72.41     482796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.10     482852
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        190.96     482876
SIGN DOCTOR, INC                                      167.50     482887
TRANSGLOBAL INTERNATIONAL LLC                       1,396.55     482953
AT&T CORP                                             301.00     482954
                                                                         2,148.52**
AIRPORT FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,876.32     482786
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            105.54     482819
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     136.32     482869
MICHAEL SOWELL                                         45.99     482942
                                                                         2,164.17**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                81,461.14     482931
                                                                        81,461.14**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             6,647.80     482870
                                                                         6,647.80**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS
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HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                            50.40     482781
                                                                            50.40**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         450.00     482829
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      248.05     482905
WHITAKER BROTHERS BUSINESS MACHINES                 5,396.86     482925
                                                                         6,094.91**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          378.78     482785
RITTER @ HOME                                          99.06     482806
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                   7.72     482807
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     482837
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     482848
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           62.42     482853
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   595.20     482883
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      185.88     482908
HELICOPTER WORK AIDS                                   60.00     482923
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     482930
GATOR TAIL LLC                                     30,264.40     482948
TAMARACK HELICOPTERS INC                            1,968.00     482950
LASER MARINE SERVICES                               9,600.00     482952
                                                                        43,473.37**
                                                                       506,374.71***
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Special, May 25, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, May 25, 2021
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